
�
�

v1�2014�

AGENDA�
�

Meeting� Economy�Committee�

Date� Tuesday�4�November�2014�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall,�The�
Queen's�Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/economy��
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
Jenny�Jones�AM�(Chair)�
Fiona�Twycross�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Tony�Arbour�AM�
Gareth�Bacon�AM�

Andrew�Dismore�AM�
Stephen�Knight�AM�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chair�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�business�
listed�below.��

Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�
Monday�27�October�2014�

�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer;�Telephone:�020�7983�5525;�Email:�
david.pealing@london.gov.uk�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�London�Assembly�External�Relations�on�020�7983�4283.��If�you�
have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�the�author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�
the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Economy�Committee�
Tuesday�4�November�2014�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.��

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interest�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��David�Pealing,�david.pealing@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�5525�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;�

�

(b) Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�

Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and�

�

(c) Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�

which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�

of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�

Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�

action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�
�
�

3 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�5�-�12)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��David�Pealing,�david.pealing@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�5525�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�completed�and�outstanding�actions�

arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee.�
�
�



�

4�
�

4 Investigation�into�Personal�Debt�(Pages�13�-�16)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Teja�Zbikowska,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4510�

�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report�as�background�to�discussing�with�

experts�the�key�issues�affecting�personal�debt�in�London.��
�
�
�

5 Apprenticeships�(Pages�17�-�52)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Simon�Shaw,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6542�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�agree�its�report�Trained�in�London:�Creating�

more�apprenticeships�to�support�the�London�economy.�
�

� The�appendix�to�this�report�set�out�on�pages�19�to�50�is�attached�for�Members�only,�but�is�

available�on�the�Committee’s�website:��www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-

ssembly/investigations/apprenticeships-in-london��
�
�

6 Environment�Committee�Work�Programme�(Pages�53�-�54)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Simon�Shaw,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6542�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�its�work�programme�and�priorities�for�

2014/15.�
�
�

7 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�to�be�held�on�9�December�2014�at�10.00�am�

in�Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall,�London�SE1�2AA.�
�
�

8 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v3/2014�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Economy
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
4
November
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
out
at
below)
and
any

necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted.




3.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
3.1 Relevant�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�are�listed�in�the�table�overleaf:�

                                                 
1�The�Monitoring�Officer�advises�that: Paragraph�10�of�the�Code�of�Conduct�will�only�preclude�a�Member�from�
participating�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�or�being�considered�at,�for�example,�a�meeting�of�the�Assembly,�
where�the�Member�has�a�direct�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�that�particular�matter.�The�effect�of�this�is�
that�the�‘matter�to�be�considered,�or�being�considered’�must�be�about�the�Member’s�interest.�So,�by�way�of�
example,�if�an�Assembly�Member�is�also�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X,�that�Assembly�Member�will�be�
precluded�from�participating�in�an�Assembly�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�the�
Member’s�role�/�employment�as�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X;�the�Member�will�not�be�precluded�from�
participating�in�a�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�an�activity�or�decision�of�London�
Borough�X. 

�

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



        

�
 

Member
 Interest

Tony�Arbour�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions��
Gareth�Bacon�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Bexley�
John�Biggs�AM� �
Andrew�Boff�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM� Member,�Royal�Borough�of�Kensington�&�Chelsea;��

Deputy�Mayor�
James�Cleverly�AM� Chairman�of�LFEPA;�Chairman�of�the�London�Local�

Resilience�Forum;�substitute�member,�Local�Government�
Association�Fire�Services�Management�Committee�

Tom�Copley�AM� �
Andrew�Dismore�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Len�Duvall�AM� �
Roger�Evans�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions;�Trust�for�London�(Trustee)�
Nicky�Gavron�AM� �
Darren�Johnson�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Jenny�Jones�AM� Member,�House�of�Lords�
Stephen�Knight�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Kit�Malthouse�AM� Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�Enterprise;�Deputy�Chair,�

London�Enterprise�Panel;�Chair,�Hydrogen�London;�
Chairman,�London�&�Partners;�Board�Member,�TheCityUK���

Joanne�McCartney�AM� �
Steve�O’Connell�AM� Member,�LB�Croydon;�MOPAC�Non-Executive�Adviser�for�

Neighbourhoods�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM� �
Murad�Qureshi�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM� �
Navin�Shah�AM� �
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Richard�Tracey�AM� Chairman�of�the�London�Waste�and�Recycling�Board;�

Mayor's�Ambassador�for�River�Transport������
Fiona�Twycross�AM� Member,�LFEPA�

 

[Note:�LB�-�London�Borough;�LFEPA�-�London�Fire�and�Emergency�Planning�Authority;��
MOPAC�–�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime]�

�
3.2 Paragraph�10�of�the�GLA’s�Code�of�Conduct,�which�reflects�the�relevant�provisions�of�the�Localism�

Act�2011,�provides�that:��
�

- where�an�Assembly�Member�has�a�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�
or�being�considered�or�at��

�

(i)� a�meeting�of�the�Assembly�and�any�of�its�committees�or�sub-committees;�or��
�

(ii)� any�formal�meeting�held�by�the�Mayor�in�connection�with�the�exercise�of�the�Authority’s�
functions��

�

- they�must�disclose�that�interest�to�the�meeting�(or,�if�it�is�a�sensitive�interest,�disclose�the�fact�
that�they�have�a�sensitive�interest�to�the�meeting);�and��

�

Page 2



        

-� must�n
[...]
the�Authority�which�they�attend�

at�which�that�business�is�considered.��

3.7 The�obligation�to�declare�any�gift�or�hospitality�at�a�meeting�is�discharged,�subject�to�the�proviso�set�
out�below,�by�registering�gifts�and�hospitality�received�on�the�Authority’s�on-line�database.�The�on-

line�database�may�be�viewed�here:��

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/gifts-and-hospitality.��

3.8 If�any�gift�or�hospitality�received�by�a�Member�is�not�set�out�on�the�on-line�database�at�the�time�of�

the�meeting,�and�under�consideration�is�a�matter�which�relates�to�or�is�likely�to�affect�a�person�from�

whom�a�Member�has�received�a�gift�or�hospitality�with�an�estimated�value�of�at�least�£25,�Members�
are�asked�to�disclose�these�at�the�meeting,�either�at�the�declarations�of�interest�agenda�item�or�when�

the�interest�becomes�apparent.��

3.9 It�is�for�Members�to�decide,�in�light�of�the�particular�circumstances,�whether�their�receipt�of�a�gift�or�
hospitality,�could,�on�a�reasonable�estimation�of�a�member�of�the�public�with�knowledge�of�the�

relevant�facts,�with�justification,�be�regarded�as�so�significant�that�it�would�be�likely�to�prejudice�the�

Member’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.�Where�receipt�of�a�gift�or�hospitality�could�be�so�
regarded,�the�Member�must�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�they�should�participate�in�

any�given�discussions�and/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�
Telephone:� 020�7983�5525�

E-mail:� david.pealing@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 4



 

                                                                      

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Summary
List
of
Actions�


Report
to:
 Economy
Committee





Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
4
November
2014




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public��
 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1� This�report�sets�out�the�actions�arising�from�a�previous�meeting�of�the�Economy�Committee.�





2.
 Recommendation�


2.1� That
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of
the


Committee
be
noted.






Action
arising
from
the
Committee
meeting
on
9
September
2014


Item
 Topic
 Status
 For
Action





5.
 The
Europe
Report.��Authority�was�delegated�to�the�

Chair,�is�consultation�with�Party�Group�Leads,�to�write�to�

the�Mayor’s�Chief�Economic�Adviser�with�points�

following�up�on�the�discussion�at�the�meeting.��This�

letter�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.��

Complete.��The�

response�from�Gerard�

Lyons,�Mayor’s�Chief�

Economic�Adviser,�is�

attached�at�

Appendix
2.�

�

Mayor’s�Chief�

Economic�

Adviser�







Action
arising
from
the
Committee
meeting
on
17
July
2014


Item
 Topic
 Status
 For
Action





5.
 London’s
Economy.��The�Committee�noted�the�

following�commitments�given�by�the�Mayor’s�Chief�

Economic�Adviser�to�provide�additional�information�in�

writing�following�the�meeting:�

• Analysis�of�data�on�why�roles�in�certain�sectors�were�

being�taken�by�non-UK�European�nationals;���

• Analysis�on�how�inequality�issues�in�employment�

affecting�young�black�and�minority�ethnic�

The�Chair�has�written�

to�the�Mayor’s�Chief�

Economic�Adviser�to�

request�the�additional�

information.�

Mayor’s�Chief�

Economic�

Adviser�

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



        

Item
 Topic
 Status
 For
Action





Londoners�could�be�addressed;�

• Details�of�any�measures�on�climate�change�

adaptation�and�mitigation�specifically�aimed�at�

small�and�medium�sized�enterprises;�and�

• Follow-up�information�on�the�commitment�to�

consider�measurements�to�assess�wellbeing�aspects�

of�London’s�economy�such�as�underemployment,�

the�number�of�people�earning�less�than�a�living�

wage,�pay�inequality,�wealth�inequality,�carbon�

dioxide�emissions,�resource�efficiency,�housing�

affordability,�traffic�levels�and�congestion.�

�


 The�Committee�requested�from�the�London�Enterprise�
Panel�details�of�any�new�outcome�measures�that�have�
been�developed�to�track�the�progression�of�low-paid�
workers�who�have�accessed�skills�funding.�

The�Chair�has�written�

to�the�London�

Enterprise�Panel�to�

request�the�additional�

information.�

�

London�

Enterprise�Panel�



 

3.
 
 Legal
Implications




3.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�





4.
 Financial
Implications

�

4.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�



 

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:

Appendix�1�–�Letter�from�the�Chair�to�the�Mayor’s�Chief�Economic�Adviser,�16�September�2014�
Appendix�2�–�Letter�from�the�Mayor’s�Chief�Economic�Adviser�to�the�Chair,�20�October�2014�
���

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�Minutes�of�the�Committee�meeting�on�17�July�2014.�

�

Contact�Officer:� David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5525�
E-mail:� david.pealing@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 6



� Appendix 1 

Economy Committee 
�

� �

� �
For�queries�contact�Richard�Berry�on�020�7983�4199�or�richard.berry@london.gov.uk�

City Hall 

The Queen’s Walk 

London SE1 2AA 

Switchboard: 020 7983 4000 

Minicom: 020 7983 4458 

Web:  www.london.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Europe Report 

 

Thank you for attending the Economy Committee’s meeting on 9th September to discuss 

your report for the Mayor on London’s relationship with the European Union.  

 

Following the meeting we agreed to write to you for further information, particularly on 

those areas which are not considered by the report or where more explanation is n
[...]
er�2013�
5�Neighbourhood�Statistics,�Personal�Insolvency�Statistics,�2013.�These�figures�(across�both�categories)�represent�a�decrease�in�
insolvency�rates�since�2011,�which,�in�turn,�fell�from�2010�figures.��
6�Citizens�Advice�Warning�over�log�book�loans��
7�LSE�(Centre�for�Analysis�of�Social�Exclusion)�Facing�Debt:�Economic�Resilience�in�Newham,�2014�
8�House�of�Lords�Library�Note,�The�Impact�of�Personal�Indebtedness�in�United�Kingdom�Households,�Especially�on�Children,�15�
August�2014,�
9�The�Money�Advice�Service�Indebted�lives:�the�complexities�of�life�in�debt�
10�Ibid�
11�www.london.gov.uk/priorities/equalities/debt�
12�London�Debt�Strategy�Group�Up�To�Our�Neck�In�it,�

Page 14



        

�

 

and�Capitalise�Debt�Advice�Partnership�on�debt�related�research�activities;�and�promoting�free�
debt�advice�services�and�sources�of�affordable�finance�through�a�range�of�activities�including�a�
debt�summit�hosted�in�2010,�an�annual�Know�Your�Rights�media�campaign,�and�a�presence�on�
the�GLA�website.�
�

� �

4	 Issues	for	Consideration	
	
4.1� A�panel�of�guests�have�been�invited�to�discuss�personal�debt�issues�with�the�Committee:�

• Caroline	Siarkiewicz,	Head	of	UK	debt	advice	programme,	The	Money	Advice	Service.	
The�Money�Advice�Service�is�an�independent�service�set�up�by�Government�to�help�people�
manage�their�money.�It�provides�debt�help�through�a�nationwide�network�of�centres.�	

• Ally	Paget,	Researcher,	Demos.��Demos�is�a�cross-party�think�tank.��In�2014,�Ally�Paget�
authored�Demos’�report�on�personal�debt:�‘The�borrowers’�looking�beyond�the�financial�impact�
of�debt.��

• John	Gathergood,	Assocaire	Professor,	Faculty	of	Social	Sciences,	University	of	
Nottingham.		Mr�Gathergood	advised�the�Financial�Conduct�Authority�on�the�introduction�of�a�
cap�to�the�cost�of�payday�loans,�specifically�how�to�model�the�impact�of�the�cap�on�consumers�
and�firms�in�the�sector.�

• Robbie	de	Santos,	Senior	Public	Policy	Advocate,	StepChange.��StepChange�is�a�national�
charity�providing�free,�independent�and�impartial�advice�to�people�in�debt.�	

• A	representative	from	the	Citizens	Advice	Bureau.�
	
	

5 Legal	Implications	

�
5.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�is�this�report.��
�

�

6							Financial	Implications	
�
6.1� There�are�no�direct�GLA�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.��
�
�
�
List	of	appendices	to	this	report:	None.�
�

�

Local	Government	(Access	to	Information)	Act	1985		
List�of�Background�Papers:��None�
�

Contact�Officer:���������������Teja�Zbikowska,�Assistant�Scrutiny�Manager�
Telephone:� 020�7983�4510�

E-mail:� teja.zbikowska@london.gov.uk��
�

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Apprenticeships�


Report
to:
 Economy
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
4
November
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public.�
 





1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�paper�proposes�that�the�Committee�formally�agrees�its�report�on�apprenticeships��





2.
 Recommendation�


2.1 That
the
Committee
agrees
its
report
Trained
in
London:
Creating
more
apprenticeships
to


support
the
London
economy.






3.
 Background





3.1 In�December�2013,�the�Committee�agreed�an�investigation�into�apprenticeships�in�London.��The�

investigation�addressed�three�key�questions:�

• How�effective�are�apprenticeships�in�preparing�people�for�work�in�the�capital?�

• How�will�the�proposed�government�changes�affect�scheme�provision?��And�

• What�more�should�the�Mayor�and�GLA�do�to�support�apprentice�provision�in�London�

�

3.2 As�part�of�this�investigation�the�Committee�held�two�formal�meetings�and�a�number�of�informal�

meetings,�including�a�site�visit�to�Brigade�restaurant�and�a�roundtable�to�discuss�conclusions�and�

possible�recommendations.���



4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�

4.1 The�Committee�has�published�the�final�report�from�its�investigation.��The�full�report�is�available�for�

Members�at�Appendix
1
and�can�also�be�found�on�the�London�Assembly�website�at:��

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/publications/trained-in-london.���

4.2 The�terms�of�reference�for�this�project�were�approved�by�the�Committee�at�its�meeting�on�

3�December�2014.��Officers�confirm�that�the�report�and�its�recommendations�fall�within�these�terms�

of�reference.�

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



        

4.3 The�report�made�the�following�recommendations.��Should�the�Committee�agree�to�the�report�the�

Chair�will�write�to�the�Mayor,�as�Chairman�of�the�London�Enterprise�Panel,�setting�out�the�

recommendations�in�the�report.�

Recommendation
1


�

The�LEP�should�set�out�an�Apprenticeship�Action�Plan�(AAP)�that�brings�together�all�the�Mayoral�

initiatives�in�one�document.�




Recommendation
2


�

The�AAP�needs�to�have�measures�tailored�for�different�sectors�and�different�sizes�of�businesses.�To�

inform�the�AAP,�the�LEP�should�seek�to�establish�why�some�sectors�generate�more�apprenticeships�

per�100�employees�than�others�(for�example�business�against�tourism�and�ICT)�and�whether�there�is�

a�need�for�targeted�initiatives�for�working�with�large�firms�to�boost�apprenticeship�starts�to�levels�

typically�seen�in�competitor�countries.�Retail�and�tourism�are�two�areas�where�the�LEP�should�assess�

why�apprenticeship�levels�are�below�the�London�average.�The�LEP�should�also�establish�whether�

large�firms’�use�of�interns�or�graduate�trainee�programmes�may�be�impeding�their�use�of�

apprenticeships.�




Recommendation
3


�

The�AAP�needs�to�be�based�on�a�detailed�assessment�of�the�impact�of�government�reforms.�The�LEP�

should�therefore�collate�data�from�the�London�Trailblazers�on�how�the�first�stage�of�the�reform�

process�is�affecting�the�market,�with�findings�used�to�inform�the�Apprenticeship�Action�Plan.�




Recommendation
4


�

To�inform�the�AAP�the�LEP�should�commission�a�survey�of�SMEs�to�identify�any�issues�that�have�

arisen�following�implementation�of�the�government�reforms�which�are�preventing�them�taking�on�

new�or�repeat�apprenticeships.�The�LEP�should�assess�the�demand�and�perceived�value�of�the�Mayor�

supporting�the�establishment�of�a�peer�learning�hub.�




Recommendation
5


�

The�AAP�should�set�out�the�total�amount�of�GLA�and�Government�funding�available�to�resume�the�

uplift�of�the�AGE�and�the�timescale�over�which�it�is�available.�The�Plan�should�also�set�out�what�

conditions�will�apply�to�accessing�the�grant�and�whether�businesses�that�have�already�accessed�it�

once�will�be�allowed�to�access�it�again.�

�

Recommendation
6


�

The�AAP�should�set�out�initial�proposals�for�an�enhance�role�for�the�Mayor�in�supporting�the�

development�of�a�pan-London�careers�advice�service�for�young�people.�There�should�be�a�clear�

timetable�and�enough�detail�to�provide�enough�material�for�an�effective�consultation.�




Page 18



        

Recommendation
7


�

The�AAP�should�also�set�out�more�developing�proposals�for�engaging�with�the�Higher�Education�

sector,�especially�the�Russell�Group,�to�ensure�that�more�Higher-level�apprenticeships�are�offered�in�

London�universities.�

�

�

5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�





6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1 There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:


Appendix�1�–�Trained�in�London:�Creating�more�apprenticeships�to�support�the�London�economy�

�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Simon�Shaw,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�6542�

Email:� scrutiny@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Economy Committee 

Trained in London 

Creating more apprentices to support the London 
econo
[...]
 contact 

Richard Derecki, Senior Manager, Economy, Housing and Regeneration on 

020 7983 4899 or email: richard.derecki@london.gov.uk 

See it for free on our website 

You can also view a copy of the report on the GLA website: 

http://www.london.gov.uk/assembly/reports 

Large print, braille or translations 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of this report in large print or 

braille, or a copy of the summary and main findings in another language, 

then please call us on: 020 7983 4100 or email: 

assembly.translations@london.gov.uk. 

Chinese 

 

Hindi 

 

Vietnamese 

 

Bengali 

 

Greek 

 

Urdu 

 

Turkish 

 

Arabic 

 

Punjabi 

 

Gujarati 

 

Page 51



  

 

 

Greater London Authority 

City Hall 

The Queen’s Walk 

More London 

London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries 020 7983 4100 

Minicom 020 7983 4458 

ISBN 978 1 84781 163 9 

www.london.gov.uk 

This publication is printed on recycled paper Page 52



 

                                                                      

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Economy�Committee
Work
Programme





Report
to:
 Economy
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
4
November
2014


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 






1.
 Summary




1.1 The�Committee�receives�a�report�monitoring�the�progress�of�its�work�programme�at�each�meeting.�����

�

�

2.
 Recommendations�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
its
work
programme
and
priorities
for
2014/15.





�

3.
 Background



3.1 The�topics�listed�below�have�been�agreed�as�priorities�for�the�Committee’s�work�programme�during�

2014/15:���

• The
risks
to
the
London
economy
from
climate
change.��The�Committee�agreed�the�terms�

of�reference�for�this�topic�and�has�held�two�meetings�with�invited�experts�in�June�and�October�

2014.��The�Committee�will�hold�an�engagement�event�in�December.��

• London’s
relationship
with
the
EU.��
[...]
later�meetings�will�be�agreed�by�the�Committee�during�the�course�of�the�year.���

�

Date
 Main
item(s)
of
business


23�October�2014� The�risks�to�the�London�economy�from�climate�change��

4�November�2014� Personal�debt�

9�December�2014� Personal�debt�

15�January�2015� Personal�debt�(to�be�confirmed)�

5�February�2015� Financial�services�event�(to�be�confirmed)�





5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.







6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1� There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:

None�

�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� Simon�Shaw,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�6542�

E-mail:� scrutiny@london.gov.uk��
�

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Summary List of Actions
	03a - Appendix 1 - Letter to Gerard Lyons
	03b - Appendix 2 - Letter from Gerard Lyons

	4 Investigation into Personal Debt
	5 Apprenticeships
	05a - Appendix 1 - Trained in London report

	6 Environment Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Economy Committee 
Date: Tuesday 4 November 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/economy 

 

 
Present: 
 
Jenny Jones AM (Chair) 
Fiona Twycross AM (Deputy Chair) 
Gareth Bacon AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 
Stephen Knight AM 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM 
James Cleverly AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Tony Arbour AM for whom James Cleverly AM 

substituted. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interest (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/economy


Greater London Authority 
Economy Committee 

Tuesday 4 November 2014 

 

 
2 

 

3   Summary List of Actions (Item 3) 

 

3.1  The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

3.2 Resolved: 

 

 That the completed and outstanding action arising from previous meetings of the 

Committee be noted. 

 
 
4   Investigation into Personal Debt (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on problem personal debt to the following guests: 

 John Gathergood, Associate Professor in Economics, University of Nottingham; 

 Dr Pippa Lane, Senior Policy Researcher, Citizens Advice Bureau; 

 Ally Paget, Researcher, Demos; 

 Robbie de Santos, Senior Public Policy Advocate, StepChange; and 

 Caroline Siarkiewicz, Head of Debt Advice, Money Advice Service. 

 

4.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

4.3 During the course of the question and answer session, Caroline Siarkiewicz committed to 

provide detailed numbers of people in Council Tax arrears in London by borough and by 

demographic; and Robbie de Santos committed to provide the monetary impact of problem 

debt on public and social services in London. 
 
4.4 Resolved: 
 
 That the report and discussion on problem personal debt be noted. 

 
 
5   Apprenticeships (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 

That the Committee’s report Trained in London: Creating More Apprenticeships to 

Support the London Economy be agreed. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Economy Committee 

Tuesday 4 November 2014 

 

 
3 

 

6   Environment Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

6.2 Resolved: 

 

 That the Committee’s work programme and priorities for 2014/15 be noted. 

 
 
7   Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

 
7.1 The date of the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Tuesday 9 December 2014 

at 10.00 am in Committee Room 5, City Hall. 

 
 
8   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

 
8.1 There were no urgent items of business. 

 
 
9   Close of Meeting 

 
9.1 The meeting ended at 12.17 pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: David Pealing, Committee Officer 

Telephone: 020 7983 5525; Email: david.pealing@london.gov.uk 
 
 


